faced no risk of recourse under any circumstances in connection with these assigned receivables.

The table below shows an overview of gross trade receivables, the corresponding allowance for

doubtful accounts and the guarantees that the Group holds to secure its receivables.

(*) Including guarantees covering receivables outstanding at June 30, 2013 totaling 41 million euros.

5. Liquidity Risk

The liquidity risk is the risk that Edison Spa may not have access to sufficient financial resources to

meet its financial and commercial obligations in accordance with agreed terms and maturities. The

table that follows provides a worst-case scenario. Specifically, the liabilities reflect all future cash

outflows, in addition to principal and accrued interest, including all interest payments estimated for

the entire length of the underlying debt obligation, and taking into account the effect of interest rate

derivatives. The result is a disclosure of an aggregate liability larger than the gross financial debt

amount. In addition, assets (cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, etc.) are not taken into

Sensit ivity analysis

(in millions of euros)
+50 bps base -50 bps +50 bps base -50 bps

Edison Spa 26 24 21 - - -

First half 2013 6/30/13

Impact on financial expense (P&L) Impact on the cash flow hedge reserve (S.E.)

(in millions of euros) 6/30/13 12/31/12

Gross trade receivables 1.287 1.316

Allowance for doubtful accounts (-) (26) (26)

Trade receivables 1.261 1.290

Guarantees held (*) 200 293
Past due receivables:
- up to 6 months 24 32
- from 6 to 12 months 1 5
- more than 12 months 30 32

Report on Operations Condensed Consolidated
Semiannual Financial

Statements

Condensed Semiannual Financial
Statements of Edison Spa, the Group’s

Parent Company

 173

account and financing facilities are treated as if repayable on demand, in the case of revocable lines of

credit, or on the first due date when repayment can be demanded, in other cases.

The table above shows the completed refinancing of maturing debt. More specifically:

 At December 31, 2012, debt due within one year included a syndicated standby credit line

(face amount of 1,500 million euros) provided to Edison Spa, against which 1,150 million